HB 603 INTRODUCED BY NATHE, ET AL.
PROVIDE FOR STATE AID TO PUBLIC LIBRARIES
2/04
2/04
2/13
2/17
2/23
3/02

each library to provide support for federation libraries,
and for admiG_stration.
NEW SECTION. Section 8. Codification instructiw; ..
Sections through 5 are intended to be codified as an
integral part of Title 22, chapter 1, part 3, and the
provisions of Title 22, chapter 1, part 3, apply to secli~ns
1 through 5.
NEW SECTION. Section 9. Effective date. This act is
effective July 1, 1987.
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
-End­
( 1) "City 11 means city or town.
(2} "Commission" means the state library corrunission.
18 ill___"Public library" means a 1-!:_brary created under
19 22-l-303 through 22-l-317 that p~ovides library services to
20 the public by means of central facil-!:_ties, branch
21 facilities 1 or bookmobiles.
22 (4) "State multilibrary card" means one card issued to
23 a Montana resident by a public library created under
24 22-1-303."
25 NEW SEC~ION. Section 7. Appropriation. There is
-3-
-4-
STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE
Form BD-15
In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for HB603 , as introduced.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
An act for state aid to public libraries; providing for a distribution of money on a per capita basis to public
libraries; providing for assistance based on an amount per square mile; providing for reimbursement for
interlibrary loan lending; providing such aid may not be used to supplant local operating support of libraries;
providing for base grants to local libraries for support of federations; providing for a state multi-library card;
providing an appropriation; amending Section 22-1-301, MCA; and providing an effective date.
ASSUMPTIONS:
1. Direct aid to local libraries is computed at $1.00 per capita based on the last census of each county and
$1.00 per square mile encompassed in each county.
2. The amount necessary to reimburse libraries for interlibrary loan lending charges is estimated at $100,000
a year.
3. The estimated amount to reimburse for the statewide library card is $150,000 per year.
4. The amount of library federation base support for each library is estimated at $1,500 a library.
5. The amount allocated to the State Library to administer the program is estimated to be $15,000 in personal
services and $7,918 in operating costs.
FISCAL IMPACT:
Expenditures:
Direct aid to local libraries at $1.00 per capita
Direct aid to local libraries at $1.00 per square mile
Reimbursement to libraries for interlibrary loan lending
Reimbursement to libraries for state multi-library card
Proposed Law
FY88 FY89
$ 786,690 $ 786,690
145,392 145,392
100,000 100,000
150,DOO 150,000
Grants to each library for federation base support at $150 per library 195,000 195,000
Administration 22,918 22,918
TOTAL $1,400,000 $1,400,000
Funding:
General Fund $1,400,000 $1,400,000
Revenues:
N/A
{)(Jp.J4 ~-D-_._.~. 4-J::id---n.n
DAVID L. HUNTER, DENNIS NATHE, PRIMARY SPONSOR
Office of Budget and Program Planning
Fiscal Note for HB603, as introduced.
116 t.o.J
Fiscal Note Request, HB603, as introduced.